
VIOLATION  LETTER 
REGD.POST ACK DUE

Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India
[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines 
gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office

File No. AP/KSN/Lst-18/Hyd              Room No.603, 6th Floor, 
CGO Tower, Kavadiguda 
Hyderabad - 500 080. 

                                          Date:   6.6.2018     
To 

Sri P Ramakrishna Rao,  
Nominated Owner & President 
M/s Hemadri Cements Limited, Vedadri 
Po &Village – Vedadri 
Mandal - Jaggaiahpet  
District – Krishna  
Andhra Pradesh – 521 457 

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in 
respect of your Venkateswara Limestone Mine over  an extent of 38.46 ha situated 
in Vedadri village, Jaggaiahpet mandal in Krishna district of Andhra Pradesh state. 

Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 
(MCDR, 2017), were found violated in your above mine during the site inspection of 
modified mining plan on 25.01.2018 by Shri Subrata.Kumar. Mudali, JMG and  Shri Y.M. 
Shiva Prasad, AME of this office and accompanied by  Shri Ponnu Swamy, 
Manager(Mines)  of your mine.   

Rule no. Rule position      Nature of violation  
11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall 

commence or carry out mining 
operations in any area except in 
accordance with the Mining Plan 
approved, modified or  reviewd by the 
Indian Bureau of Mines. 

Mining operations are not 
carried out in accordance with 
the proposals given in 
approved Modified  Mining 
Plan vide letter no. 
AP/KSN/MP/Lst-32/Hyd 
dated 29.02.2016 to the extent 
indicated below: 
i. As proposed in the 

Approved Modified Mining 
Plan 500 nos of saplings 
will be planted on 7.5 m 
Barrier  Zone SE, East 
side& near Temple. But the 
same sapling  plantation 
has not been done so far.  

26(2) The holder of mining lease shall 
submit to the competent authority a 
yearly report as per the format 
specified by the Indian Bureau of 
Mines, before 1st day of July every 
year setting forth the extent of 
protective and rehabilitative works 
carried out as envisaged in the 
approved mine closure plan, and if 
there is any deviation, reasons therof. 

The yearly report for the year 
2016-17 setting forth the extent 
of protective and rehabilitation 
work carried out as envisaged in 
the approved scheme of Mining 
has not been submitted to the 
Regional Controller of Mines, 
Indian Bureau of Mines, 
Hyderabad. 



55(1)(c)(i) Every holder of a mining lease shall 
employ, in case of category ‘A’ mines, 
a Whole time Mining Engineer and a 
Geologist having minimum 5 years 
professional experience in field of 
mining. 

But the said statutory staff has 
not been appointed to look after 
the job of Mining Engineer and 
Geologist as per rule.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an 
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further the mining operations can be 
suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rules 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position 
to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

   Yours faithfully, 

    (Subrata Kumar Mudali) 
                                 Junior Mining Geologist  

Not on the original: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangaluru for kind information. 

2. The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.           

3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Opp: IBP 
Petrol Bunk line, Nandigama, Krishna-Dist-521 185   

      (Subrata Kumar Mudali) 
                                 Junior Mining Geologist  


